51]
2015, 14(2), August  2015 [     Gutiérrez, J. - Mungaray, A. - Hallack, M.     ] Revista de la Construcción
Journal of Construction
Reuse of Hydraulic Concrete Waste as a New Material in Construction
Procedures: a Sustainable Alternative in Northwest Mexico
Reutilización de escombros de concreto hidráulico como nuevo material en procedimientos
constructivos: una alternativa sustentable en el noroeste de méxico.
José Manuel Gutiérrez Moreno (Main Author)

or natural concrete mix”. The dosage used for the mixes
preparation was described in the Mexican standard (NMX-
C-159-ONNCCE-2004) and following the recommendations
published in the ACI-211.1.
The amounts used were; Water 157.87 kg/m3 on natual desing
and 160.65 kg/m3  on recycled design, Cement 317.14 kg/m3
on natual desing and 304.00 kg/m3  on recycled design, Gravel
1096.20 kg/m3 on natual desing and 982.40 kg/m3  on recycled
design, Sand 831.60 kg/m3 on natual desing and 831.60 kg/
m3  on recycled design, the above is represented in Diagram
3 y Diagram 4, the dosage used for each type of sample mix is
shown. The amount of admixture used was according to the
recommendations made by the manufacturer.
The testing methods followed for concrete mixes in fresh
state, were based on the procedures of the Mexican standards
(NMX-C-156-ONNCCE-2010 and NMX-C-162-ONNCCE 2010).
Table 3 presents results for concrete quality control that
include slump, air content, and density tests for both newly
prepared mixes.
Diagram 2: Properties of the aggregates. Original Source: Authors elaboration,

such as 10%-20%, under the same water/cement ratio can be
circumstances that favor its use for paving slabs and other
structural applications.
In this research it was found that recycled concrete setup and
features had a good performance compared to its counterpart
with 100% natural materials, with the possibility of multiple
applications, including sidewalks and complementary
pavement work. Likewise, it serves as a starting point for future
research that may find percentages in which hydraulic concrete
mixes using recycled material can be more competitive and
having similar behaviors and even better than traditional
concrete in structural applications.
57]
2015, 14(2), August  2015 [     Gutiérrez, J. - Mungaray, A. - Hallack, M.     ] Revista de la Construcción
Journal of Construction
NMX-C-128-ONNCCE-1997 (1997). Determinación del módulo
de elasticidad estático y relación de Poisson. Organismo
Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-152-ONNCCE-2010 (2010). Determinación de la densidad
del cemento. Organismo Nacional de Normalización y
Certificación de la Construcción y la Edificación, S.C.,
México, México.
NMX-C-156-ONNCCE-2010 (2010). Determinación del
revenimiento en el concreto fresco. Organismo Nacional
de Normalización y Certificación de la Construcción y la
Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-159-ONNCCE-2004 (2004). Elaboración y curado de
especímenes en el laboratorio. Organismo Nacional de
Normalización y Certificación de la Construcción y la
Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-162-ONNCCE-2010 (2010). Determinación de la masa
unitaria, cálculo de rendimiento y contenido de aire del
concreto fresco por el método gravimétrico. Organismo
Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-163-ONNCCE-1997 (1997). Determinación de la resistencia
a la tensión por compresión diametral de cilindros
de concreto. Organismo Nacional de Normalización y
Certificación de la Construcción y la Edificación, S.C.,
México, México.
NMX-C-164-ONNCCE-2002 (2002). Determinación de la masa
específica y absorción de agua del agregado grueso.
Organismo Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-165-ONNCCE-2004 (2004). Determinación de la masa
específica y absorción de agua del agregado fino.
Organismo Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-191-ONNCCE-2004 (2004). Determinación de la resistencia
a la flexión del concreto usando una viga simple con
carga en los tercios del claro. Organismo Nacional de
Normalización y Certificación de la Construcción y la
Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-436-ONNCCE-2004 (2004). Coeficiente volumétrico (de
forma) en agregado grueso. Organismo Nacional de
Normalización y Certificación de la Construcción y la
Edificación, S.C., México, México.
Pavón, E., Etxeberria, M., & Martínez, I. (2011). Propiedades del

recycled aggregates. Beton 2/2001, Verlag Bau + Technik,
105-108.
Kosmatka, S.H., Kerkhoff, B., Panarese, W.C. and Tanesi, J. (2004).
Diseño y control de mezclas de concreto., Washington, DC:
Portland Cement Association (PCA)
Martínez-Soto, I. E., & Mendoza-Escobedo, C. J. (2006).
Comportamiento mecánico de concreto fabricado
con agregados reciclados. Ingeniería, investigación y
tecnología, 7(3), 151-164.
EHE (2008). Ministerio de la presidencia, España. Instrucción de
hormigón estructural, Real Decreto 1247/2008, Anexo 15
y 18, pp. 526-541, Madrid, España.
Limbachiya, M. (2003). Construction and Demolition Waste
Recycling for Reuse as Aggregate in Concrete Production.
London: Kingston University.
NMX-C-073-ONNCCE-2004 (2004). Masa volumétrica, método
de prueba. Organismo Nacional de Normalización y
Certificación de la Construcción y la Edificación, S.C.,
Ciudad de México, México.
NMX-C-077-ONNCCE-1997 (1997). Agregados para concreto,
análisis granulométrico, método de prueba. Organismo
Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-083-ONNCCE-2002 (2002). Determinación de la
resistencia a la compresión de cilindros de concreto.
Organismo Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
NMX-C-111-ONNCCE-2004 (2004). Agregaciones para concreto
hidráulico, Especificaciones y método de prueba.
Organismo Nacional de Normalización y Certificación de la
Construcción y la Edificación, S.C., México, México.
References